the Placing represents (i) 19.00% of the existing issued share capital of the Company immediately before

Completion; and (ii) approximately 15.97% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately after Completion. The aggregate nominal value of

the Placing Shares under the Placing is HK$3,800,000.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$5,320,000 and the net proceeds from the

Placing (after deducting the commission payable to the Placing Agent, professional fees and other related

costs and expenses incurred in the Placing) are approximately HK$5,200,000. The Company intends to

apply the net proceeds from the Placing in the same manner as previously disclosed in the section headed

“Reasons for the Placing and Use of Proceeds” in the Announcement, supplemented by the section

headed “Intended Use of Proceeds from the Placing” below.

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately

after Completion is set out below:

Shareholders

Immediately prior to

Completion

Immediately after the

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Chance Wise Investments Limited (note 1) 1,199,640,000 59.98 1,199,640,000 50.41

Director – Ms. Fok Kit Yee 360,000 0.02 360,000 0.02

Mega Wise Group Limited (note 2 & 3) 300,000,000 15.00 300,000,000 12.60

Placees – – 380,000,000 15.97

Other public Shareholders 500,000,000 25.00 500,000,000 21.00

Total 2,000,000,000 100.00 2,380,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The issued share capital of Chance Wise Investments Limited is beneficially owned as to 30% by Mr. Fok Yuk Tong

and 70% by Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun respectively. Mr. Fok Yuk Tong is the spouse of Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun, and both

are executive Directors. Therefore, Mr. Fok Yuk Tong and Ms. Hsieh Ching Cun are deemed to be interested in the

1,199,640,000 shares of the Company held by Chance Wise Investments Limited by virtue of the the Securities and

Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (“SFO”).

2. Mega Wise Group Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Lee Chun Pong Bruce. Therefore, Dr. Lee Chun Pong Bruce is